                                                                                                                           Product Specification
Highly-Integrated Green-Mode PWM Controller                                                                                               SG6842J
© System General Corp.                                                     - 1 -                                                                     www.sg.com.tw
Version 1.4(IAO33.0015.B4)                                                                                                                             Feb. 13, 2006
FEATURES
 Green-mode PWM Controller
 Low Start-Up Current (8uA)
 Low Operating Current (4mA)

Version 1.4(IAO33.0015.B4)                                                                                                                             Feb. 13, 2006
MARKING DIAGRAMS                                                  PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number OTP Latch Package
SG6842JLSZ Yes 8-Pin SOP (Lead Free)
SG6842JLDZ Yes 8-Pin DIP (Lead Free)
SG6842JCSZ No 8-Pin SOP (Lead Free)
SG6842JCDZ No 8-Pin DIP (Lead Free)
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
 Pin No. Symbol Function Description
1 GND Ground Ground.
2 FB Feedback
The signal from the exte rnal compensation circuit is fed into th is pin. The PWM dut y cycle is
determined in response to the signal from this pin and the current-sense signal from Pin 6. If FB
voltage exceeds a threshold, the internal protection circuit will disable PWM output after a
predetermined delay time.
3 VIN Start-Up Input
For start-up, this pin is pulled hig h to the rect ified line input via a resistor. Since th e start-up
current requirement of the SG68 42J is very small, a large start-up  resistance can be used to
minimize power loss. Under normal operation, this pin is also used to detect the line voltage. As
a result, constant output power limit over a universal AC input range can be achieved.
4 RI
Reference
Setting
A resistor connected from the RI pin to GND pin will provide the SG6842J with a constant
current source. This determines the center  PW M frequenc y. In creasing the resistance w ill
reduce PWM frequency. Using a 26kΩ resistor RI results in a 65kHz center PWM frequency.
5 RT
Temperature